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Independent Hearing and Assessment Panel 17 April 2018

ORDER OF BUSINESS

1. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

2. REPORTS FROM OFFICERS

IHAP015-18  ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS TO A DWELLING

IHAP016-18 REPLACEMENT OF A FIBRE GLASS POOL WITH A CONCRETE
SWIMMING POOL

IHAP017-18  TORRENS TITLE SUBDIVISION OF 2 LOTS INTO 3

IHAP018-18  TORRENS TITLE SUBDIVISION OF 1 LOT INTO 3, DEMOLITION OF
EXISTING DWELLING, DRIVEWAY AND FOOTPATH CONSTRUCTION

IHAP019-18  DEMOLITION OF EXISTING STRUCTURES, CONSTRUCTION OF A
DUAL OCCUPANCY, 2 INGROUND SWIMMING POOLS AND
CABANAS AND TORRENS TITLE SUBDIVISION
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IHAP015-18 PROPOSAL: ALTERATIONS AND ADDI TIONS TO A DWELLING
PROPERTY: LOT 300 DP869749 (NO. 9) CANBERRA ROAD,
SYLVANIA
APPLICANT: CHENGNAN CAO, MINFEN ZHAI, YAN SONG

FILE NUMBER: DA18/0062

Attachments: Appendix A and Appendix B

REASON FOR REPORT
This report is referred to the Independent Hearing Assessment Panel because the application includes

an existing non-compliance to the landscape area development standard of more than 10%.

PROPOSAL
An application has been received for alterations and additions to a dwelling at the above property.

Specifically the proposal involves a small addition to the dwelling in the south west of the property.

The proposed addition sits where an existing paved outdoor entertainment area is currently. The front,
side and rear setbacks remain unchanged.

THE SITE
The site is No. 9 Canberra Road, Sylvania is legally recognised as Lot 300 in DP 869749. The site is
located on the northern side of Canberra Road, approximately 300m from the Melrose Avenue

intersection.

ASSESSMENT OFRECONMMESIBATION

THAT:
Pursuant to the provisions of Clause 4.6 of Sutherland Shire Local Environmental Plan
2015, the written submission in relation to the variation to Landscape area satisfies the
relevant provisions of Clause 4.6 and is therefore supported. It is recommended that the
provisions of Clause 4.6 be invoked and that the Landscape area development standard be

varied to 18.4%, in respect to this application

1. That Development Application No. 18/0062 for alterations and additions at Lot 300 DP
869749 9 Canberra Road, Sylvania be approved, subject to conditions contained in

Appendi x fAAO0 of the report.
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ASSESSMENT OFCGAMMENTARY

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

An application has been received for alterations and additions to a dwelling at the above property.

Specifically the proposal involves a small addition to the dwelling in the south west of the property.

The proposed addition sits where an existing paved outdoor entertainment area is currently. The front,

side and rear setbacks remain unchanged.

A site plan is provided below.
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SITE DESCRIPTION AND LOCALITY

Site Plan

The site is No. 9 Canberra Road, Sylvania is legally recognised as Lot 300 in DP 869749. The site is

located on the northern side of Canberra Road, approximately 300m from the Melrose Avenue

intersection.

The subject site was approved in 1994 (DEV940504) for the subdivision of the land into three

allotments with a right of carriage way to east of the property. The site is approximately 556m2 and
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occupied by a detached two storey dwelling. The surrounding development is comprised of detached

low density dwellings, consistent with the R2 zone.

A locality plan and an aerial photo are provided below.

Locality Plan
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BACKGROUND

A history of the development proposal is as follows:

1 The current application was submitted on 22 January 2018.

i The application was placed on exhibition, with the last date for public submissions being 9
February 2018.

1 A site inspection was undertaken on 1 February 2018 by Council Officers.

ADEQUACY OF APPLI CANTO6S SUBMI SSI ON

In relation to the Statement of Environmental Effects, plans and other documentation submitted with
the application or after a request from Council, the applicant has provided adequate information to
Council to enable an assessment of this application, including a written request to vary the landscape

area development standard under clause 4.6 of Sutherland Shire Local Environmental Plan 2015.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
The application was advertised in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 42 of Sutherland Shire
Development Control Plan 2015 (SSDCP 2015).

Council notified 7 adjoining or affected owners of the proposal and no submissions were received.

STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS
The subject land is located within Zone R2 low density residential pursuant to the provisions of
Sutherland Shire Local Environmental Plan 2015. The proposed development, being an addition to an

existing dwelling, is a permissible land use within the zone with development consent from Council.

The following Environmental Planning Instruments (EPIs), Draft EPIs, Development Control Plans

(DCPs), Codes or Paolicies are relevant to this application:

Sutherland Shire Local Environmental Plan 2015 (SSLEP 2015).
Greater Metropolitan Regional Environmental Plan No. 2 i Georges River Catchment.
Sutherland Shire Development Control Plan 2015 (SSDCP 2015).

= =4 4 -

State Environmental Planning Policy No. 557 Remediation of Land (SEPP 55).
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COMPLIANCE

The compliance table below contains a summary of applicable development standards and controls

and a compliance checkilist relative to these:

CLAUSE REQUIRED PROPOSAL COMPLIANCE
Clause 4.3 1 Height | Maximum 8.5m 2.4m Compliant
of Buildings

Clause 4.4 - Floor | Maximum 0.55:1 0.53:1 Compliant
Space Ratio

Clause 6.14 - | Minimum 35% 18.4% No i existing
Landscape Area

REQUIRED PROPOSAL COMPLIANCE
2.2.2: Street: Proposed sunroom is | Compliant
Street setback: 7.2m from the street setback. | Compliant
7.5m or the established street However, because less than 1/3 | Compliant
setback of the total dwelling is within the

3.0m (Secondary street) street setback this development is

4.0m (Internal lot) compliant.

Side Setback: Side: The proposed sunroom is

0.9m (ground floor) 1.52m off the side boundary.

1.5m (second storey)

1.5m (internal lot)

1.5m (bushfire fire prone land)

Rear Setback: Rear: The proposed sunroom is

6.0m behind the existing development

4.0m (Internal lot) rear setback.

2.2.3. For buildings setback | Part of the building does | Compliant

7.5m or greater, building
elements may encroach 1.5m
into the front setback for a max.
of one third of the area of the
facade, forming an articulation

zone.

Built  forms included in
articulation zone: open structure

elements (balconies and hoods),

encroach into the 7.5 front
setback, however it is less than

1/3 of the total area.
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and elements which contribute
to the FSR (bay windows and
room projections). Does not

include garages or lift shafts.

4.2.1. Max. 50% hard surfaces 28% hard surface Compliant
within front setback, remaining
area to be deep soil. Total area of front set back: 182.9
Area of hard surfaces in front set
back: 51.9m2
4.2.2. Development should be | Tree not affected by proposed | Compliant
designed to retain existing | sunroom.
canopy trees
5.2.1. Orientate new | The proposed development is on | Unchanged
development to maximise | the west side of the existing
natural light (to indoor areas) | dwelling. Therefore, will receive
and reduce need for mechanical | natural sunlight in the afternoon.
heating and cooling.
5.2.2. Min. 3 hours direct | Proposed development does not | Unchanged
sunlight between 9am-3pm in | affect sunlight hours.
midwinter to a living area.
5.2.3. Min. 36m° (with a min. | <36m?2 Compliant

dimension of 5m) private open
space at or near ground level.

9m? must be paved.

ASSESSMENT

A detailed assessment of the application has been carried out having regard to the Heads of

Consideration under Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. The

following matters are considered important to this application.

Proposed Sunroom

The proposed sunroom is located at ground level to the west of the existing dwelling house. The

proposed sunroom is 1.5m from the western side boundary and does not impose any significant

privacy or overshadowing issues on the subject or the neighbouring site to the west.

Landscaped Area

The proposed development fails to comply with the development standard for landscaped area.

Clause 6.14 of SSLEP 2015 stipulates a minimum landscaped area of 35% for this site.
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The development proposes a landscaped area of 18.4% which fails to provide the minimum required

by approximately 47%.

The objectives of the landscaped area development standard set out in clause 6.14 of SSLEP 2015

are as follows:

(@) to ensure adequate opportunities exist for the retention or provision of vegetation that
contributes to biodiversity and, in the case of trees, enhances the tree canopy of Sutherland
Shire,

(b)  to minimise urban run-off by maximising permeable areas on the sites of development,

(c) to ensure that the visual impact of development is minimised by appropriate landscaping and
that the landscaping is maintained,

(d) to ensure that landscaping carried out in connection with development is sufficient to
complement the scale of buildings, provide shade, screen parking areas and enhance workforce
amenities.

The proposed development is located within zone R2 Low Density Residential. The objectives of this

zone are as follows:

Zone R2 Low Density Residential

i To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential
environment.

i To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs
of residents.

i To protect and enhance existing vegetation and other natural features and encourage
appropriate bushland restoration particularly along ridgelines and in areas of high visual
significance.

i To allow the subdivision of land only if the size of the resulting lots retains natural
features and allows a sufficient area for development.

i To ensure the single dwelling character, landscaped character, neighbourhood character

and streetscapes of the zone are maintained over time and not diminished

The subject site is consistent with the R2 Low Density Residential Zone objectives. The proposed
development is compatible with the established character and preserves the local amenity throughout
the streetscape. The sunroom does not propose any tree removal and the existing natural features are

maintained across the site.

The applicant has lodged a written request in accordance with the requirements of clause 4.6 of
SSLEP 2015. An extract is reproduced below:
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On behalf of the owner of the property at 9 Canberra Road Sylvania, we are writing this to provide
a written request in accordance with Clause 4.6 Exception to development standard of SSLEP
2015.

IHAPO15-18

It is our opinion that that the exception should be granted due to the following reasons:

-The area of the work is currently paved without any landscaping and this is inherited from the
previous owner of the property

-The existing property does not meet the landscaping requirement of 35% and this has been a pre-

existing condition inherited from the previous owne.]

There is an existing non-compliance with the landscaped area development standard as the site
currently has 18.4% landscape area. The proposed addition is located upon an existing hardstand

area on the site and will not further reduce landscaped area.

Whil e the applicantds Clause 4.6 objection is brief i

circumstances why it is unreasonable for them to comply.

The proposed sunroom complies with the objectives for both landscaped area and the R2 Low Density
residential zone. Further it retains a significant tree in the front setback area. The proposed variation

does not raise any matters of State or Regional environmental planning significance.

In conclusion the variation to the landscaped area development standard satisfies all relevant parts of

Clause 4.6 and therefore the variation can be supported.

Acid Sulfate Soils
The subject site is identified as within 6Class 56 A
6.1 are applicable. The objectives of this clause are to ensure that development does not disturb,

expose or drain acid sulphate soils and cause environmental damage.

Within Class 5, the trigger under SSLEP 2015 is works within 500m of adjacent Class 1,2,3 or 4 land
that is below 5m AHD and by which the watertable is likely to lowered the water table below 1m AHD
on adjacent Class 1,2,3 or 4 ASS land.

Given the nature of the proposed works, being class 5, there is unlikely to be an impact on the water

table on adjacent Class 1, 2, 3, or 4.

Stormwater Management
Clause 6.4 requires Council to be satisfied of certain matters in relation to stormwater management
prior to development consent being granted. These matters include maximising permeable surfaces;

on-site stormwater retention minimising the impacts on stormwater runoff. The site drains to the street
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(00)
and the proposed sunroom be required by condition to connect to the existing storm water system. E

3
Council is satisfied that the relevant matters have been satisfied or can be satisfied via appropriate %
conditions of development consent. I
Contaminated Land
The site i s not identified on Council 6s Potentiall
inspection and a search of Council records did not provide any indication that the site is likely to be
contaminated. Further investigation is not warranted in this instance,
SECTION 7.12 CONTRIBUTIONS
The cost of the proposed works is less than $100,000. Accordingly, it does not generate any
Section 7.12 contributions.
DECLARATIONS OF AFFILIATION, GIFTS AND POLITICAL DONATIONS
Section 10.4 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979 requires the declaration of
donations/ gifts in excess of $1000. I'n addition Cou
general declaration of affiliation. In relation to this development application no declaration has been
made.
CONCLUSION

The subject land is located within Zone R2 Low Density residential pursuant to the provisions of
Sutherland Shire Local Environmental Plan 2015. The proposed development, being an addition to an

existing dwelling, is a permissible land use within the zone with development consent.

In response to public exhibition, no submissions were received.

The proposal includes a variation to the landscape area development standard. This variation has

been assessed and is considered to be acceptable in the circumstances.

The application has been assessed having regard to the Heads of Consideration under Section 4.15
of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. The application will not result in any
significant impact on the environment or the amenity of nearby residents. Following assessment,

Development Application No. 18/0062, may be supported for the reasons outlined in this report.
RESPONSIBLE OFFICER
The officer responsible for the preparation of this Report is Manager Development Assessment &

Certification (BVZ) who can be contacted on 9710 0333.

File Number: DA18/0062
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1.

APPENDI X
DRAFT CONDITIONS OF CONSENT

Development Application No. 18/0062

Approved Plans and Documents

The development must be undertaken substantially in accordance with the details and specifications set

out on the Plan / Drawings in the table below:

Plan number Reference Prepared by Date
Site Plan Issue A J. Mifsud 12/11/17
Floor Plan Issue A J. Mifsud 05/11/17
Elevations Issue A J. Mifsud 12/11/17
South Elevations & Issue A J.Mifsud 11/11/17
Sections

and any details on the application form and on any supporting information received with the application

except as amended by the following conditions.

Note: The following must be submitted to Sutherland Shire Council prior to the commencement of any

building or subdivision work.

i) A Construction Certificate.

i) Notification of the appointment of a Principal Certifying Authority and a letter of acceptance from
that Principal Certifying Authority.

iii) Notification of the commencement of building and/or subdivision works with a minimum of 2 days'

notice of such commencement.

Public Place Environmental, Damage & Performance Security Bond
A. Before Issuing of any Construction Certificate

Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate or the commencement of any works on site, whichever
occurs first, the person acting on this consent must provide security to Sutherland Shire Council against
damage that may be caused to any Council property and/or the environment as a consequence of the
implementation of this consent. The security may be provided by way of a deposit with Council or a bank

guarantee. A non-refundable inspection/administration fee is included in the bond value.

It is the responsibility of the person acting on this consent to notify Sutherland Shire Council of any
existing damage to public areas in the vicinity of the development site by the submission of a current
dilapidation report supported by photographs. This information must be submitted to Council at least 2

days prior to the commencement of works.
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In the event that the dilapidation report is not submitted 2 days prior to commencement and the public <
area sustains damage the person acting on this consent may be held liable. x
=
Should any public property and/or the environment sustain damage as a result of the works associated 8_
with this consent, or if the works put Council's assets or the environment at risk, Council may carry out <((l
any works necessary to repair the damage and/or remove the risk. The costs incurred must be deducted 2
from the bond. O
3
The value of the bond is $1,750. %
L
Note: Bond amount includes a non-refundable administration fee which must be paid separately if
security is provided by way of a deposit with Council or a bank guarantee.
Use of Bank Guarantee - As bond releases may occur under different timeframes only one bond
amount/bond purpose is permitted on a Bank Guarantee. Multiple bonds will require multiple bank
guarantees to be lodged.
B. After Occupation
A request for release of the bond may be made to Sutherland Shire Council after all works relating to this
consent have been compl eted. Such a request mu st

Request Formé signed by the owner or any person

accompanied by a current dilapidation report including photographs.

3. Approvals Required under Roads Act or Local Government Act
A. Before Construction
No occupation or works are to be carried out on public land (including a road or footpath) or access
provided over a public reserve adjacent to the development site without approval being obtained from
Sutherland Shire Council and the necessary fee paid under the Roads Act 1993 and/or the Local
Government Act 1993. These approvals must be to the satisfaction of Council for the required

development works and may include but are not limited to the following:

Frontage Works including construction of a driveway, footpath, etc.
Road openings and restoration to provide services to the development.
Work Zones and Hoardings.

Skip Bins.

Shoring / Anchoring.

=A =/ =4 =4 4 =

Standing of cranes, concrete pumps, etc.

Note: All Plans and Permits are required to be on site, at all times and may be requested by council

officers at any time.
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Note: Approval under the Roads Act or Local Government Act cannot be granted by a Principal <
Certifying Authority or by a Private Certifier. Failure to obtain approval may result in fines or x
prosecution. g
]
o
4. Site Management <%
A. Before Commencement of Works including Demolition °_°|
Appropriate environmental site management measures must be in place and incorporate the following L‘HI7
throughout demolition and construction: 8
<
I
i) safe access to and from the site during construction and demolition -
i) safety and security of the site, road and footpath area including details of proposed fencing,
hoarding and lighting
iii) method of loading and unloading excavation machines, building materials
iv) how and where, construction materials, excavated and waste materials will be stored
V) methods to prevent material being tracked off the site onto surrounding roadways
vi)  erosion, sediment and dust control measures.
B. During Works
The site management measures set out in the above must remain in place and be maintained throughout
the period of works and until the site has been stabilised and landscaped.
5. Stormwater Design - General
A. Design & Construction
The stormwater drainage system where altered or newly constructed must be designed and constructed
to:
i) comply with Australian Standard AS3500.3:2003; and
i) Connect to the existing system.
6. Tree Retention and Protection
A. Before Works
Prior to the commencement of any demolition, excavation or construction works on site, the following tree
protection measures must be put in place and maintained during the course of construction to prevent
damage to trees.
i) Protective fencing constructed of 1.8m high chain wire mesh supported by robust posts must be
installed at a distance of 12 times the diameter measured at 1.5m above ground level. Signage
mu st be erected on the fence with the following

ZONE, DO NOT ENTERO.
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ii) The tree protection zone within the protective fencing must be mulched with a maximum depth
75mm of suitable organic mulch (woodchips or composted leaf chip mulch) and kept regularly

watered for the duration of the works subject to this consent.

iii) No development or associated activity is permitted within the fenced tree protection zone for the
duration of works subject to this consent. This includes vehicular or pedestrian access, sheds,
washout areas, excavations, backfilling, installation of services (including stormwater), removal of

top soil, stockpiling of soil or building materials.

iv)  Where site access/egress is required over the roots of trees identified for retention and protection,

IHAP015-18 Appendix A

provide hardwood rumble boards over a 200mm thick layer of wood chip.

B. During Construction

i) The tree protecti on me amustbenwmintdired during ecomstruction. 6 A6 a b o\

ii) A supervising Arborist must be present during any approved hand excavation or under boring
works within the Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) of any tree identified for retention and protection and

have the authority to direct works to ensure the trees long term preservation;

iii) A supervising Arborist must strictly supervise that there is no disturbance or severing of roots

greater than 30mm diameter and to cleanly cut those roots between 10-30mm in diameter.

iv) fthe tree/s identified for retention in 6A6 above
then works must cease and Counci |-@383)rniustbecontastede s s m

to assess the tree/s and recommend action to be taken.

7. Demolition Work

To ensure that demolition of structures is carried out in an environmentally acceptable and safe manner:

A. Before Commencement
If works involve the removal of more than 10 square metres of asbestos material, a bonded asbestos
licence is required. A friable asbestos licence is required to remove, repair or disturb any amount of

friable asbestos. For further information contact SafeWork NSW.

B. During Works

i) The demolition of the existing building must be carried out strictly in accordance with Australian
Standard 2601 - The Demolition of Structures.

ii) The applicant must ensure that the demolition contractor has a current public risk insurance
coverage for a minimum of $5 million. A copy of the Policy must be submitted to the Council prior to

demolition.

To ensure that the removal and transportation of any asbestos material, regardless of the quantity, is

carried out in an environmentally acceptable and safe manner, all work must comply with the following:
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a) Work Health and Safety Act 2011; <

b) Work Health and Safety Regulation 2011; X

c) Safe Work Australia Code of Practice - How to Manage and Control Asbestos in the Workplace; E

d) Code of Practice for the Safe Removal of Asbestos 2nd Edition [NOHSC:2002(2005)]; g_

e) SafeWork NSW O6Wor kiGugi dwei t2h0 OABsbb;e st os é:l

f) Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997; and oro|

0) Protection of the Environment Operations (Waste) Regulation 2005. L('7
S

Asbestos waste in any form must be disposed of at a waste facility licensed by the NSW EPA to accept %

asbestos waste. Any asbestos waste load over 100kg (including asbestos contaminated soil) or 10m2 or L

more of asbestos sheeting must be registered with the EPA on-line reporting tool WasteLocate. More

information can be found at <https://wastelocate.epa.nsw.gov.au>.

8. Sydney Water Requirements

A. Before Any Works

Prior to the commencement of any works on site, including demolition or excavation, the plans approved

as part of the Construction Certificate must also be approved by Sydney Water. Furthermore, Sydney

Water has strict requirements for swimming pools / spas discharging to a pressure or vacuum sewer

system.

Sydney Water will determine if sewer, water or stormwater mains or easements will be affected by any

part of your development. Customers will receive an approval receipt which must be included in the

Construction Certificate documentation.

Please refer to the web site www.sydneywater.com.au.

9. Dial Before You Dig

A. Before Construction

Underground assets may exist in the area that is subject to your application. In the interests of health and

safety and in order to protect damage to third party assets please contact Dial Before You Dig at

www.1100.com.au or telephone on 1100 before excavating or erecting structures (this is the law in NSW).

It is the individual és responsibility to anticipate

relevant property via contacting the Dial before you dig service in advance of any construction or planning

activities.

10. Noise Control and Permitted Hours for Building and Demolition Work
A. During Works

To minimise the noise impact on the surrounding environment:
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11.

12.

i) The LAeq sound pressure level measured over a period of 15 minutes when the construction or
demolition site is in operation, must not exceed the ambient background level (LA90 15min) by
more than 10dB(A) when measured at the nearest affected premises.

ii) All building and demolition work must be carried out only between the hours of 7.00am and
6.00pm Monday to Friday inclusive, 8.00am and 3.00pm Saturdays. No work must be carried out

on Sundays and Public Holidays.

Toilet Facilities
A. During Works

Toilet facilities must be available or provided at the work site at a ratio of one toilet plus one additional
toilet for every 20 persons employed at the site before works begin and must be maintained until the

works are completed.
Each toilet must:

i) be a standard flushing toilet connected to a public sewer, or
ii) have an on-site effluent disposal system approved under the Local Government Act 1993, or

iii) be a temporary chemical closet approved under the Local Government Act 1993.

Containment of Fill

A. Design
Fill must not extend beyond the perimeter of the building. (The use of a dropped edge beam is a method

of complying with this condition.)

B. Before Construction
Details of the finished levels around the perimeter of the building must accompany the application for a

Construction Certificate.

END OF CONDITIONS
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IHAP016-18 PROPOSAL: REPLACEMENT OF A FIB RE GLASS POOL WITH A
CONCRETE SWIMMING POOL
PROPERTY: LOT 21 DP 600761 (NO. 41) YARRA BURRA STREET,
GYMEA BAY
APPLICANT: GREGORY C KENT

FILE NUMBER: DA18/0007

Attachments: Appendix A and Appendix B

REASON FOR REPORT
This report is referred to the Independent Hearing and Assessment Panel (IHAP) because the
proposal involves a pre-existing variation greater than 10% to the landscaped area development

standard.

ASSESSMENT OFRECONMMESIBATION

THAT:

Pursuant to the provisions of Clause 4.6 of Sutherland Shire Local Environmental Plan 2015, the
written submission in relation to the variation to the minimum landscape area satisfies the relevant
provisions of Clause 4.6 and is therefore supported. It is recommended that the provisions of
Clause 4.6 be invoked and that the minimum landscape area development standard be varied to

34%, in respect to this application.

1. That Development Application N0.18/0007 for Replacement of a fibre glass pool with a
concrete swimming pool at Lot 21 DP 600761 41 Yarra Burra Street, Gymea Bay be approved,

subject to the condit ilonsofcotnhteairneepdo ritn. Appe
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ASSESSMENT OFCGAMMENTARY

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

An application has been received for the replacement of a fibre glass pool with a concrete swimming
pool similarly located at the above property. The proposal involves the removal of the existing fibre
glass pool, and construction of a concrete swimming pool with a wet edge and a balance tank. The
new concrete pool will be sited on existing concrete slab and footings, with the same area as the

existing pool, but the top of the pool will be 200mm higher than the existing.
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Figure 1: Site plan for the proposed development at 41 Yarra Burra Street GYMEA BAY.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND LOCALITY

The site is situated on the western side of Yarra Burra Street, between Arcadia Ave and Cobago
Road. The site is irregular in shape, with a north-south orientation. The site has a 19.37m frontage, a
40m northern side boundary, an 11.905m rear boundary, and a southern side boundary of a total
length of 41.51m. The site has a total area of 649.1mz2. The front of the site slopes gently to the north,
and the rear of the site falls approximately 3m to the west. The site is currently occupied by a single

storey dwelling house, with an in-ground pool and timber deck at the rear of the site.

Figure 2: Aerial photo of the subject site and its surrounds.

Page 21

IHAPO016-18



